

No. 23-5823

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

JOSH RENO  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

MATTHEW OTTOWAY  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400  
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Evidence at Gonzales’s Trial.....	1
II. State’s Punishment Evidence .....	2
III. Gonzales’s Punishment Evidence .....	2
IV. Gonzales’s Postconviction Litigation .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Vast Bulk of Gonzales’s False Evidence Claim .....	10
A. Detailed litigation history of the false evidence claim .....	10
B. This Court’s jurisdiction and adequate and independent state law grounds .....	13
C. The CCA’s abuse-of-the-writ finding is an adequate and independent state law ground preventing the Court from exercising jurisdiction over the majority of Gonzales’s false evidence claim .....	16
II. Gonzales Provides No Compelling Reason for Further Review and Presents a Poor Vehicle for Deciding the Question Presented.....	19
III. Gonzales’s False Evidence Claim Fails to Raise a Federal Issue and Is Barred by Anti-retroactivity Principles .....	23
A. Gonzales fails to present a federal issue, or one passed upon or properly pressed in state court.....	23
B. Gonzales’s unknowing use of false testimony claim is barred by nonretroactivity principles.....	25

IV. Assuming Jurisdiction, Assuming a Constitutional Claim, and Assuming Retroactivity Thereof, the Decision Below Was Correct ..... 27

A. Sex offender recidivism rates..... 28

B. Antisocial personality disorder diagnosis..... 35

C. Future Dangerousness ..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	24, 25
<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 238 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	14
<i>Butler v. McKeller</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) .....	25
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012) .....	24, 27
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	26
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	13, 14
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	26
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	16
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	15
<i>Ex parte De La Cruz</i> , 466 S.W.3d 855 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	20
<i>Ex parte Franklin</i> , 72 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Ghahremani</i> , 332 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	23
<i>Ex parte Kerr</i> , 64 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	14, 15

<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	16
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017) .....	17
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	13, 19
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	28
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	26
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 213 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	28
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) .....	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Kunkle v. Texas</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2898 (2004) .....	19
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	26
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	13, 14
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	25, 26
<i>Pierre v. Vannoy</i> , 891 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 27

<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	16
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	16
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002) .....	14
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 313 (2017) .....	38

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5 .....	14, 19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a) .....	11, 13, 15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1) .....	12, 15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(2) .....	15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(3) .....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(d) .....	15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(e) .....	15

**Rules & Regulations**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(h) .....	19

## Other Authorities

Roger Przybylski, *Recidivism of Adult Sexual Offenders*, Sex Offender Mgmt. Assessment & Plan. Initiative (U.S. Dep't of Just., Off. of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, & Tracking), July 2015 ..... 29, 30
